samples were collected at 3 depths (0-15 cm, 15-30 cm and 
30-45cm) and three positions; one meter apart in each 
wetland and bulked in order to obtain composite samples. 
The hand auger used was cleaned after each collection to 
reduce contamination between samples. A total of two 
hundred and eighty eight (288) soil samples were collected 
for a period of twelve (12) months from the wetlands.  

2.2.2 Sediment Samples 
Using a grab sampler, sediment samples were taken from 
the river's intertidal surface. Before and after use, the grab 
sampler was thoroughly cleaned with water from the same